



\$~50

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **RFA(COMM) 597/2025**

**ANKUSH SINGLA PROP OF M/S
GIRIRAJ ENTERPRISES**

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Pushpendu Shukla, Mr.
Shakir Husain, Mr. V V Arya and Mrs.
Niharika, Advocates.

versus

M/S FLIPKART INTERNET PRIVATE LIMITED

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Nitin Sharma and Mr.
Naman Tandon, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C. HARI SHANKAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE OM PRAKASH SHUKLA

ORDER

% **28.10.2025**

CM APPL. 66840/2025 (Exemption)

1. Exemption allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

2. The application stands disposed of.

**CM APPL. 66841/2025 (delay in filing the appeal) & CM APPL.
66843/2025 (delay in re-filing the appeal)**

3. As the applications for condonation of delay are being contested
by the respondent, issue notice.



4. Notice is accepted on behalf of the respondent by Mr. Nitin Sharma.

5. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks with advance copy to learned Counsel for the appellant, who may file rejoinder thereto, if any, within four weeks thereof.

6. Re-notify for hearing and disposal on 23 February 2026.

RFA(COMM) 597/2025 & CM APPL. 66842/2025 (additional documents)

7. Re-notify on 23 February 2026.

C. HARI SHANKAR, J

OM PRAKASH SHUKLA, J

OCTOBER 28, 2025/pa